

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2013 MAR 13 AM 10:26

43760-1-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II
BY _____
DEPUTY

CALPORTLAND COMPANY, a California corporation,

Appellant,

v.

LEVELONE CONCRETE, LLC, a Washington limited liability company;
DALTON BROOKS and YULIA BROOKS, and their marital community;
TRAVELERS CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, a
Connecticut corporation; and FERGUSON CONSTRUCTION, INC., a
Washington corporation,

Respondents.

REPLY OF APPELLANT

1102 Broadway Plaza, #403
Tacoma, Washington 98402
Tacoma: (253) 627-1091

SMITH ALLING, P.S.
Russell A. Knight, WSBA #40614
Michael McAleenan, WSBA #29426
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT IN DIRECT REPLY

A. CalPortland adequately assigned error to the trial court’s decision granting summary judgment1

B. CalPortland must prove the validity of its claim3

C. CalPortland is not required to sue for “foreclosure” where there is no real property to foreclose4

D. DBM requires the validity of he lien to be adjudicated; it does not require the Plaintiff to identify “foreclosure” as a cause of action7

E. The Legislature’s intent in passing the Bond in Lieu of Claim Statute is relevant9

F. Public policy is served by upholding the intent of the bond in lieu of claim statute and alienating the property11

G. Costco was not a necessary defendant because its real property was released before the complaint was filed13

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Daughtry v. Jet Aeration Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 704, 709-10, 592 P.2d 631 (1979)	2
<i>DBM Consulting Eng'rs v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 35, 41, 170, P.3d 592 (2007)	5-9, 14
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding against Conteh</i> , 175 Wn.2d 134, 143-44, 284 P.3d 724 (2012)	2
<i>In re Whittier's Estate</i> , 26 Wn.2d 833, 843-44, 176 P.2d 281 (1947).....	1-2
<i>Irwin Concrete v. Sun Coast Properties, Inc.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 190, 194, 653 P.2d 1331 (1982).....	11
<i>Mason v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 859, 870, 271 P.3d 381, <i>review denied</i> , 174 Wn.2d 1015, 281 P.3d 687 (2012).....	10
<i>Olson Eng'g Inc. v. KeyBank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 171 Wn. App. 57, 66, 286 P.3d 390 (2012).....	6, 14
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 453-54, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	10
<i>Stonewood Design Inc. v. Heritage Homes Inc.</i> , 165 Wn. App. 720, 725, 269 P.3d 297 (2011).....	3, 5-9, 14

STATUTES

RCW 60.04, <i>et seq.</i>	3-4
RCW 60.04.141	6
RCW 60.04.161	4, 6-11, 13
RCW 60.04.181	14

RULE

RAP 1.2(a)2
RAP 10.3(g)1-2
RAP 18.114
